Ohio Peace Officer Training Council (OPOTC). 
• All personnel have been successfully trained in the areas of blood borne pathogens, 

CPR/AED/First Aid, fire extinguisher, and hazardous communications.  
• The Police Department scheduled and conducted four thousand six hundred and fifty five 

(4,655) hours of in-service training for department personnel. 
• The Police Department certified four (4) Police Officers and one (1) Security Specialist as 

bicycle officers. 
• The Police Department partnered with Disability Services to provide American Sign Language